

A Defined Benefit Actuarial Valuation

For:

Warwick School Committee Employee Retirement Plan

As of:

July 1, 2014

Prepared by: USI Consulting Group



October 3, 2014

CONFIDENTIAL

Mr. Anthony Ferrucci Warwick School Department 34 Warwick Lake Avenue Warwick, RI 02889

Re: Warwick School Committee Employee Retirement Plan

Dear Tony:

We are pleased to present our revised actuarial valuation report for the plan year beginning July 1, 2014. A summary of the principal results of the report is provided for your convenience. Details supporting the cost calculations are also included, as well as other information designed to assist you and your accountant in preparing your reports.

The minimum contribution for the plan year ending June 30, 2015 is \$1,092,024. The alternate contribution to the plan is \$1,373,553.

I would be happy to answer any questions you may have regarding this report.

Sincerely,

USI Consulting Group

Bill Beck, EA, MAAA

Assistant Vice President and Actuary

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section I Valuation Summaries

PRINCIPAL RESULTS OF THE VALUATION	1
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY	2
FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS OF 7/1/2014	4
VALUATION RESULTS AS OF 7/1/2014	5
CONTRIBUTION REQUIREMENTS FOR PLAN YEAR ENDING 6/30/2015	6
PARTICIPANT DATA AND RECONCILIATION OF PARTICIPANT STATUS	7
SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS	8
SUMMARY OF ACTUARIAL METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS	10
Section II Accounting Information ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS	12
Section III Employee Detail Exhibit I EMPLOYEE CENSUS AS OF 7/1/2014	

Exhibit I --- EMPLOYEE CENSUS AS OF 7/1/2014

Exhibit II --- TERMINATED VESTED EMPLOYEE BENEFITS AS OF 7/1/2014

Exhibit III --- RETIRED EMPLOYEE BENEFITS AS OF 7/1/2014

VALUATION AS OF 7/1/2014

PRINCIPAL RESULTS OF THE VALUATION

Below is a summary of the principal results of this year's valuation compared with the previous valuation. Amounts for each valuation period reflect the actuarial cost method, assumptions and plan benefits in effect at that time.

	As of	As of
CONTRIBUTION LIMITATIONS	July 1, 2013	<u>July 1, 2014</u>
Minimum Suggested Contribution	\$1,236,062	\$1,092,024
Alternate Contribution	\$1,650,374	\$1,373,553
SUPPORTING INFORMATION		
Actuarial Value of Assets	\$32,134,910	\$37,896,741
Present Value of Vested Benefits	\$28,461,407	\$31,982,251
Present Value of Non-Vested Benefits	\$1,459,782	\$1,280,284
Present Value of Accumulated Benefits	\$29,921,189	\$33,262,535
Funding Ratio - Plan Assets as a Percentage of Present Value of Accumulated Benefits	107.4%	113.9%
Number of Lives Included in Valuation	473	469
Discount Rate	7.0%	7.0%

VALUATION AS OF 7/1/2014

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Purpose and Scope

The principal purposes of this actuarial valuation report are:

- 1. To present our calculations of the minimum and alternate contributions for the plan year beginning July 1, 2014, and
- 2. To review plan experience during the plan year ending June 30, 2014 and the funded status of the plan as of July 1, 2014.

The valuation is based upon employee data provided by Warwick School Committee and financial information provided by Aetna and USI. This data was not audited or otherwise verified by us other than for tests of reasonable consistency with prior year data.

Plan Provisions

This valuation is based on plan provisions effective as of July 1, 2014 which were unchanged from the previous plan year.

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

The actuarial cost method is the same as last year. The mortality assumption was updated from 2013 IRS Static Mortality to 2014 IRS Static Mortality. The retirement assumption and the disability rates are the same as last year. The salary scale also remains at 3.00%.

Plan Experience

The actuarial value of assets increased from \$32,134,910 to \$37,896,741. The gross rate of investment return was 13.52%, which is higher than the 7.00% interest assumption, resulting in an investment gain of about \$1,579,000. The average salary for continuing active employees increased by 5.26%, which is higher than the expected annual increase of 3.00%. There was a liability loss of about \$732,000 due to data change, higher than expected salary increases, and a few early retirements. The overall actuarial gain was \$847,000. The net result of the plan's gains and slight decreases in the active population is that the minimum contribution decreased from \$1,236,062 to \$1,092,024. This is about 12% lower than last year.

Plan Contributions

The minimum contribution for the 2014 plan year is \$1,092,024. The alternate contribution is \$1,373,553.

VALUATION AS OF 7/1/2014

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY (Continued)

Pension Benefit Obligation

The Projected Benefit Obligation is \$37,748,255 which is \$148,486 less than the plan assets of \$37,896,741. The assumptions are the same as the Valuation Assumptions.

Funded Status

Over the past five years the plan assets as a percentage of accrued liability has increased from 73% to 89% on July 1, 2014. The unfunded liability of the plan as a percentage of payroll has decreased from 75% to 34% over the past five years.

This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted actuarial standards and procedures, and conforms to the Guidelines for Professional Conduct of the American Academy of Actuaries. It is based on the employee and financial data submitted to USI Consulting Group by the plan sponsor and the retirement plan provisions as outlined herein.

I, Bill Beck, EA, am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained herein.

USI CONSULTING GROUP

Bill Beck, EA, MAAA

Assistant Vice President and Actuary

Kristin A. McIntyre

Actuarial Consultant

FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS OF 7/1/2014

	7/1/2013	7/1/2014
Cash (and money market funds) Receivables Investments	0.78 2,544,709.00	10.40 0.00
Government Securities	0.00	0.00
Corporate (debt and equity instruments)	0.00	0.00
Pooled Funds/Mutual Funds	17,106,196.51	25,909,792.37
Gartmore Stable Fund	6,949,626.15	6,809,699.71
Other	2.90	3.32
Total Investments	24,055,825.56	32,719,495.40
Buildings & Other Property used in Plan Operation	0.00	0.00
Insurance Contracts Other Assets	5,534,375.10 0.00	5,097,849.11 79,385.80
Other Assets	0.00	79,363.60
Total Assets	32,134,910.44	37,896,740.71
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS		
Payables	0.00	0.00
Acquisition Indebtedness	0.00	0.00
Other Liabilities	0.00	0.00
Total Liabilities	0.00	0.00
Net Assets	32,134,910.44	37,896,740.71
STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS		
Net Assets at Beginning of Year		32,134,910.44
Contributions Received or Receivable Employers	2 160 500 00	
Employees	2,160,500.00 743,491.82	
Others	0.00	
Noncash Contributions	0.00	2,903,991.82
Interest and Dividends		916,442.68
Market Adjustment		3,777.41
Net Unrealized Gain (Loss)		3,057,071.00
Total Income		6,881,282.91
Distribution of Benefits Directly to Participants or Beneficiaries	833,185.45	, ,
Annuity Purchase	202,771.00	1,035,956.45
Administrative Expenses	202,771.00	83,496.19
Total Expenses		1,119,452.64
Net Income (loss)		5,761,830.27
Net Assets at End of Year		37,896,740.71

VALUATION RESULTS AS OF 7/1/2014

A. Present Value of Future Benefits

The value of all projected retirement, death, and vested termination benefits expected to be paid to current plan participants, discounted to the valuation date with interest, mortality and withdrawal rates.

	Participants	Total
Active	22	44,133,844 622,958
Retired Total		6,555,424 51,312,226
B. Accrued Liability The portion of the present value of future benefits attributable	le to prior service.	
Active		35,274,496 622,958 6,555,424 42,452,878
C. Valuation Assets		37,896,741
D. Unfunded Accrued Liability [(B) - (C)]		4,556,137
E. Normal Cost		
 Total Normal Cost Expected Employee Contributions Normal Cost Expense Load Employer Normal Cost [(1) - (2) + (3)] 		1,153,661 703,601 227,380 677,440

CONTRIBUTION CALCULATION FOR PLAN YEAR ENDING 6/30/2015

MINIMUM SUGGESTED CONTRIBUTION

(1) Normal Cost	677,440
(2) 30 Year Amortization of Unfunded Liability	343,143
(3) Interest Adjustment	71,441
(3) Minimum Suggested Contribution	1,092,024
ALTERNATE CONTRIBUTION	
(1) Normal Cost	677,440
(2) 10 Year Amortization of Unfunded Liability	606,254
(3) Interest Adjustment	89,859
(4) Alternate Contribution (1) + (2) + (3)	1,373,553

PARTICIPANT DATA AS OF 7/1/2014

Active employees under normal retirement age	
Number	303
Total annual compensation	11,950,170
Average accrued benefit	870.37
Average projected benefit	2,463.79
Average attained age	52.03
Average prior service	14.60
Other active and inactive employees	<i>C</i> A
Number	1 276 19
Average accrued benefit	1,276.18 63.79
Average attained age	03.19
Deferred vested and disabled employees	
Number	12
Average accrued benefit	593.51
Average attained age	53.18
Retired employees, beneficiaries and contingent annuitants	0.0
Number	90
Average accrued benefit	776.60
Average attained age	81.50

RECONCILIATION OF PARTICIPANT STATUS

			Deferred			
	<u>Active</u>	Inactive	<u>Vested</u>	Disabled	<u>Retired</u>	<u>Total</u>
Prior Valuation	370	11	9	1	82	473
Inactive	0	0	0	0	0	0
Terminated - not vested	(3)	0	0.	0	0	(3)
Terminated - vested	(5)	0	5	0	0	O O
Cashed Out	(1)	0	0	0	0	(1)
Deceased	0	0	0	0	(8)	(8)
Disabled	0	0	0	0	0	0
Retired	(15)	0	(1)	0	16	0
New Entrants	10	0	0	0	0	10
Rehired	1	(1)	0	0	0	0
Annuity Purchased	0	0	(2)	0	0	(2)
Other	0	0	0	0	0	0
Current Valuation	357	10	11	1	90	469

SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS

Effective Date

6/15/1965

Plan Year Beginning

7/1/2014

Eligibility

Requirements

Minimum age: 0

Minimum months of service: 3

Eligible Class

An elected School Committee Member or a member covered by the

collective bargaining statement.

Entry Dates

1st day of the month coinciding with or next following the date the

requirements are met.

Employee Contributions

5% of earnings during the plan year.

Normal Retirement Date

First day of the month coinciding with or next following attainment of age 62 or, if later, the 10th anniversary of plan entry, or 32 years of

service with 10 years of plan participation.

Normal Retirement Benefit

Benefit Formula

1.67% of the member's Average Monthly Earnings multiplied by years of participation, plus 0.33% times average monthly earnings

times years of participation greater than 20.

The yearly amount of annuity for a School Committee Member who becomes a retired member is \$1,000 plus 4.8% times the salary amount for each Plan Year in which one made mandatory Employee

contributions.

Average Monthly Earnings

Monthly average of total compensation for the 3 consecutive years

of highest compensation of the last 10 years.

Maximum Annual Benefit

\$210,000 as adjusted per IRC sec. 415 for retirement age other than

Social Security retirement age and annuity form.

Normal Form of Benefit

Life Annuity

Accrued Benefit

Normal Retirement Benefit based on earnings and

Participation to date.

SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS (cont.)

Early Retirement Benefit

Minimum age: 52

Minimum service: 10 Years

Benefit Amount: Accrued Benefit, reduced by 7% for each year by

which early retirement precedes normal retirement.

Pre-Retirement Death

Benefit

Member contributions with interest plus a \$5,000 lump sum benefit.

Disability Benefit

Determined in the same manner as the normal retirement benefit.

Vested Termination Benefit

Upon termination after 10 years of service, 100% of the accrued benefit, deferred to normal retirement date. A school committee member is 100% vested after 6 years of plan participation.

SUMMARY OF ACTUARIAL METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS

ACTUARIAL COST METHOD

Entry age normal cost. Under this method, the minimum contribution is equal to normal cost with interest to the end of the year plus interest on the unfunded accrued liability. The alternate contribution is equal to the normal cost with interest to the end of the plan year, plus a 10-year amortization of the unfunded accrued liability.

The normal cost is the sum of the individual normal costs, determined as the level percentage of compensation which would have been necessary to fund the employee's projected retirement, death and withdrawal benefits, from entry age (the age at which he would have entered the plan had it been in effect on his employment date), to his retirement age. Thus, the dollar normal cost is expected to increase with the salary projection assumption.

The actuarial accrued liability is the accumulation, based on the actuarial assumptions, of all assumed prior normal costs. Thus, it represents the amount of reserves which would be held by the plan had it always been in effect for the present group of participants and had plan experience followed that predicted by the actuarial assumptions. The unfunded accrued liability is the excess, if any, of the accrued liability over the plan assets.

Actuarial gains and losses arise from differences between plan experience and that predicted by the actuarial assumptions.

The minimum contribution is affected by interest on the net actuarial gain or loss (assets and liabilities). The minimum contribution is also affected by the change in normal cost attributable to liability gains or losses.

The alternate contribution is affected by a 10-year amortization of the net actuarial gain or loss (assets and liabilities). The alternate contribution is also affected by the change in normal cost attributable to liability gains or losses.

ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

Post-Retirement

Male Mortality – 2014 IRS Static Mortality for Males Female Mortality – 2014 IRS Static Mortality for Females

Investment Return – 7.0% per annum

Pre-Retirement

Male Mortality – 2014 IRS Static Mortality for Males Female Mortality – 2014 IRS Static Mortality for Females

Investment Return – 7.0% per annum

SUMMARY OF ACTUARIAL METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS

ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS (Continued)

Salary projection – 3.00% per annum

Retirement Rates –	<u>Age</u>	<u>Rate</u>
	62	15%
	63	15%
	64	15%
	65	100%

Expense loading – Normal Cost increased by estimated expenses of .6% of Valuation Assets

Withdrawal rates - See rates illustrated in table below

Disability rates – See rates illustrated in table below

0.104%

0.202%

0.342%

Interest rate for accumulating employee contributions -3% per annum

Mor	Mortality		Withdrawal		ability
Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female
0.028%	0.014%	4.740%	8.640%	0.030%	0.030%
0.039%	0.020%	3.540%	6.990%	0.030%	0.030%
0.067%	0.035%	2.661%	5.561%	0.045%	0.045%
0.086%	0.046%	1.867%	4.117%	0.092%	0.092%
0.105%	0.072%	1.094%	2.744%	0.153%	0.153%

1.308%

0.000%

0.000%

0.246%

0.402%

0.601%

0.246%

0.402%

0.601%

Pre-retirement Decrement Rates

ASSET VALUATION

Age

2530

35

40 45

50

55

60

0.129%

0.177%

0.311%

Current book value of plan assets as reported by the Aetna and market value of assets reported by USI Securities, Inc., plus accrued contributions.

0.258%

0.000%

0.000%

FAS 35 ACCOUNTING INFORMATION

The following information has been prepared to assist in meeting the requirements of Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 35. The information presented is calculated in accordance with our understanding of the Statement. The actuarial assumptions are set forth in the Summary of Actuarial Methods and Assumptions section of this report.

Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits	7/1/2013	7/1/2014
Vested Benefits		
Participants Currently Receiving Payments	3,781,234	6,555,424
Other Participants		, ,
Active Employees	24,074,267	24,803,869
Deceased and Disabled Employees	60,586	65,166
Deferred Vested Terminated Employees	545,320	557,792
Total Vested Benefits	28,461,407	31,982,251
Nonvested Benefits	1,459,782	1,280,284
Total Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated		
Plan Benefits	29,921,189	33,262,535
Assets Available for Benefits	<u>\$ 32,134,910</u>	<u>\$ 37,896,741</u>
Assets as a Percentage of Present Value of		
Vested Benefits	112.9%	118.5%
Accumulated Benefits	107.4%	113.9%
Discount Rate:	7.0%	7.0%
Statement of Changes in Accumulated Plan Benefits		
Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated		
Plan Benefits as of 7/1/2013		29,921,189
Increase (Decrease) Attributable to:		_>,>_1,10>
Benefits Paid		(1,035,956)
Interest Due to Change in the Discount Period		2,058,838
Plan Amendment		0
Change in Assumptions		51,538
Additional Benefits Earned, Including		2 2,5 5 5
Experience Gains and Losses		2,266,926
Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated		
Plan Benefits as of 7/1/2014		33,262,535
Projected Benefit Obligation		37,748,255